December ..... 4.05 4.07 4.09 4.05

Notes:

(1) Simple average daily closing exchange rates for the period.

(2) Highest closing exchange rate for the period.

(3) Lowest closing exchange rate for the period.

Source: Bank Negara Malaysia, rate from the Interbank Foreign Exchange Market in Kuala Lumpur.

60

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the issue of the Securities, which will be approximately US$498.0 million

(after the deduction of commissions), will be applied by the Company for the repurchase, refinancing

and/or redemption of undated subordinated capital securities, the repayment of indebtedness and for

general corporate purposes, including capital expenditures.

61

CAPITALIZATION OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out, in accordance with PFRS, the Company’s total capitalization(1) as of
September 30, 2017 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Securities. This table should be
read in conjunction with the Company’s unaudited consolidated financial statements as of September
30, 2017 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and the notes thereto included elsewhere
in this Offering Circular.

As of September 30, 2017 As of September 30, 2017

Actual Actual As Adjusted As Adjusted

(in millions
of P=)

(in millions
of US$)(2)

(in millions
of P=)

(in millions
of US$)(2)

Total long-term indebtedness ..... 69,919 1,369 69,919 1,369

Equity:

Common stock ..... 9,375 184 9,375 184

Preferred stock(3)..... 110 2 110 2

Additional paid-in capital ..... 19,653 385 19,653 385

Senior perpetual capital securities ..... — — 25,434 498

Undated subordinated capital securities ..... 30,546 598 30,546 598

Retained earnings ..... 47,166 923 47,166 923

Reserve for retirement plan ..... (1,342) (26) (1,342) (26)

Other reserves(4) ..... (3,621) (71) (3,621) (71)

Treasury shares ..... (10,000) (196) (10,000) (196)

Total Equity Attributable to Equity Holders
of the Parent Company(5) ..... 91,887 1,799 117,321 2,297

Non-controlling interest ..... 5,493 107 5,493 107

Total Equity ..... 97,380 1,906 122,814 2,404

Total Capitalization ..... 167,299 3,275 192,733 3,773

(1) Total capitalization constitutes long-term indebtedness (net of current portion of long-term debt) and equity.

(2) For the reader’s convenience, all translations from Philippine Pesos to U.S. dollars have been made at a rate of P=51.073
= US$1.00, being the rate quoted on the BSP Reference Exchange Rate Bulletin for the purchase of U.S. dollars with
Philippine Pesos on September 29, 2017.

(3) Preferred stock represents the 100,000,000 cumulative, non-participating and non-voting preferred shares issued by the
Company on March 5, 2010 at an issue price of P=100.00 (collectively, the “2010 Preferred Shares”). On March 5, 2015,